

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
COMMERCIAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION (LODGING) NO. 22053 OF 2022**

Haresh Mehta ... Petitioner
vs.
Deputy Controller of Patents and another ... Respondent

Mr. Ritik Gupta, i/b. Ms. Suvarna Joshi for petitioner.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.
DATE : 24th FEBRUARY, 2025**

P.C. :

. Not on board. Mentioned by way of *praecipe*.

2. This petition was listed with a bunch of other petitions on 13.01.2025, when this Court granted time of four weeks to remove office objections, failing which the petitions were to be dismissed without reference to the Court.

3. It is submitted that although the objections were removed, subsequently on 03.02.2025, further office objections were raised, which were also removed on 11.02.2025. But, the department appears to have rejected the same, as the time stipulated in the order dated 13.01.2025, had expired.

4. In the peculiar circumstances brought to the notice of this Court, the petitioner is granted further time till 28.02.2025 to ensure removal of all office objections and approval by the department.

5. *Praecipe* stands disposed of.

(MANISH PITALE, J)